Rule 2.46

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of result of meeting of creditors

Form 2.23B

Name of Company Company number
Spin Offset Limited 01293239
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies 99 of 2009
Court
[full name of Court}
We (a)
(a) Insert full name(s) and Geoffrey Lambert Carton-Kelly Michael Rollings
ad‘g:,s(,“) of the 5 Old Bailey 5 Old Bailey
administrator(s) London EC4M 7AF London EC4M 7AF
hereby report that *a meeting / en-edjsurned-meeting of the creditors of the above company was
*Delete as applicable held at
(b) Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP, 5 Oid Bailey, London, EC4M 7AF
(b) Insert place of meeting
on (c) 11 March 2009 at which:
{c) Insert date of meeting

*1. Proposals / revised proposals were approved.

*Delete as applicable

(d) Give details of the
modifications (if any)

{e) Insert time and date of
adjourned meeting

(f) Details of other resolutions

passed

A

25/03/2009 26
COMPANIES HOUSE

WEDNESDAY




*Delete as applicable

*Delete as applicable

You do not have to give any
contact information in the box
opposite but if you do, it will
help Companies House to contact
you if there is a query on the
form. The contact information
that you give will be visible to
searchers of the public record

Companies House receipt date
barcode

A creditors’ committee *was / was not formed.

s

Signed
Geoffrey Lambert Carton-Kelly
Joint Administrator

Dated al\"’ % ) CQDOq

A copy of the *original proposals / me

who did not receive such documents prior to Lhe meetmg.

o is attaéhed for those

Contact Details:

Chris Sanders

Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP

5 Old Bailey, London EC4M 7AF

Tel 020 7002 8600 -

DX Number
458

DX Exchange
Chancery Lane

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Comparﬁs at:

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ

DX 33050 Cardiff




iN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE, CHANCERY DIVISION, COMPANIES

COURT
NO 99 OF 2009

IN THE MATTER OF

SPIN OFFSET LIMITED IN ADMINISTRATION

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS AND REPORT

24 FEBRUARY 2009

GEOFFREY LAMBERT CARTON-KELLY AND MICHAEL DAVID
ROLLINGS
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS

APPOINTED 5 JANUARY 2009
BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP

5 OLD BAILEY
LONDON EC4M 7AF




CONTENTS
SECTIONS
1. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS® APPOINTMENT
2. STATUTORY INFORMATION
3. EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE ADMINISTRATION
4.  STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS
5.  CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION -
6.  MEETING OF CREDITORS
7. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS” PROPOSALS
8.  PROPOSED EXIT FROM ADMINISTRATION
9.  DIVIDEND PROSPECTS
10.  JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

11. EC REGULATIONS

APPENDICES

A STATUTORY INFORMATION

B.  STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

C.  SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

D.  NOTICE OF MEETING OF CREDITORS (FORM 2.20B)

E.  FORM OF PROXY

F.  INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 (AS AMENDED): ENTITLEMENT TO VOTE
G.  PROOF OF DEBT FORM

H.  JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COST ANALYSIS

=

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ CHARGE OUT AND DISBURSEMENT RATES
J. SUMMARY OF PAYMENTS TO JOINT ADMINISTRATORS AND ASSOCIATED PARTIES

K. CHARGING, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENT POLICY STATEMENT




JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ APPOINTMENT

Geoffrey Lambert Carton-Kelly and Michael David Rollings of Baker '_Til]y
Restructuring and Recovery LLP, 5 Old Bailey, London EC4M 7AF were appointed
Joint Administrators (“Joint Administrators”) of Spin Offset Limited - In
Administration (“the Company”) on 5 January 2009 by the directors of the Company.

The notice of appointment was filed in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court under reference number 99 of 2009.

The Joint Administrators’ appointment specified that they would have_ power to act
jointly and severally. The Joint Administrators have exercised, and will continue to
exercise, all of their functions jointly and severally as stated in the notice of
appointment.

The Joint Administrators are pleased to present their Proposals and Report pursuant to
Paragraph 49 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) and Rule 2.33 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended).

STATUTORY INFORMATION

We attach as Appendix A an extract of statutory information from the Company’s file
held at Companies House.

Please note that the registered office of the Company has been changed to c/o Baker
Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP, 5 Old Bailey, London EC4M 7AF.

EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE ADMINISTRATION
Brief background

The Company was incorporated in 1977 as a wholly owned subsidiary of Bruce Closs
Printing Limited. In recent years, the Company traded from leasehold premises on
Purfleet Industrial Estate, Thurrock, Essex. It traded as a lithographic and digital
printing company. In 2003 it acquired under finance, a twelve colour press.

Following a Management buyout in 2007, the Company experienced cashflow
difficulties caused by difficult trading conditions towards the end of 2007 and in early
2008. We understand that management injected £200,000 of their own money in an
attempt to support the business.

In August 2008 the Company was acquired by MPG Impressions Limited (“MPGI”)
with a view to restructuring the business. In that respect, a part of the business was
moved to MPGI’s premises in Chessington. Despite ongoing trading losses however,
we are informed that in November 2008, the Company’s largest customer gave notice
that they were transferring their orders to a competitor and this resulted in the loss of
£1.5 million in turnover and the business was no longer viable.

The Company explored various financing options to save the business however the
decision was taken in December 2008 that it could no longer continue to trade and to
place the Company into Administration.




On 5 January 2009, the Administrators were appointed by the directors of the
Company. ~

Company’s trading history

Relevant extracts from the Company’s audited financial statements and management
accounts are summarised below.

Unaudited

Year ended

Year ended

accounts 31/12/07 31/12/06

171708 to

30/9/08

£

Fixed Assets 960,795 1,270,619 2,203,596
Current Assets 1,525,144 1,700,564 1,537,233
Creditors: Amounts falling due
within one year {1,953,800) (2,029372) (1,648,894)
Net Current assets less liabilities (428,746) ~ (328,808) (111,661)
Total assets less current liabilities 532,049 941,811 2,091,935
Creditors amounts falling due after
more than one year (425,831) (427,254) (687,372)
Provisions for liabilities (175,700) (181,015) (207,844)
Net Assets (69,482) 333,542 1,196,719
Capital and Reserves
Called up share capital 500 500 1,275
Share premium 24975 24,975 24,975
Profit & Loss Account (94,957 308,067 1,170,469
Equity Shareholders' funds (69,482) 333,542 1,196,719

Unaudited
accounts
1/1/08 to
30/9/08

Year ended
3z

Year ended
31/12/06

£
Gross Profit 950,390 2,069,653 2,201,943
Operating (loss) / profit (361,531) 395,361 183,655
Profit before tax (408,339) 350,697 127,785
Profit after tax (403,024) 313,793 86,771
Profit and loss account b/f 308,067 1,170,469 1,083,698
Profit / (loss) for the year (403,024) 313,793 86,771
Purchase of own shares -- (1,176,195) -
Profit and loss account c/f (94,957) 308,067 1,170,469




The above shows that there was a decline in the business during the nine months
trading of to 30 September 2008.

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

The directors’ estimated Statement of Affairs as at 5 January 2009 is shown at
Appendix B.

The value at which creditors’ claims are stated in the Statement of Affairs are, as is
required by legislation, those which were provided by the Directors of the Company
and it is our view that some balances may not be wholly correct. In addition, certain
claims may be subject to reduction in respect of mitigation, set-off or retention of title.

The agreement of creditors’ claims by the Joint Administrators (or any subsequently
appointed Supervisor or Liquidator) is a separate matter and will be dealt with as
appropriate in due course, initially by reference to the proofs of debt lodged in the
proceedings by creditors themselves.

The “Prescribed Part” is a statutory amount of the Company’s assets subject to a
floating charge to be set aside for the benefit of the Company’s non-preferential
creditors.

There are now no creditors secured by charges over the assets and undertakings of the
Company created on or after 15 September 2003. There is therefore no requirement to
estimate the amount of the Prescribed Part of the assets under Section 176A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended).

CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Paragraph 3 to Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) sets out the
purposes of an administration. The Joint Administrators’ must perform these functions
with the objective of:

(a) rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

(b) achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the Company wete wound up (without first being in administration), or

(c) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

The above is a hierarchy of objectives. The Administrators should pursue objective (b)
if they consider (a) is not reasonably practicable, and pursue (c) if they consider (a)
and (b) are not reasonably practicable.

The Joint Administrators are pursuing objective (b), which we detail below, or if that
cannot be achieved, then objective (c).




Administrators® Strategy

The Administrators’ strategy is focused on preserving the value in the Company’s
assets and securing their sale. Edward Symmons, Independgnt Valuers, were
instructed to provide valuations of the Company’s assets and to realise them.

Asset Realisations

We have asked MPGI to assist us in collecting the outstanding debtors given their
knowledge of the business and its former cusiomers. To date collections total
£141,104 and this has been sufficient to discharge, in full, the debt of HSBC Invoice
Finance (UK) Limited of £84,363 who had security over the sales ledger. We
anticipate that there should be funds available to unsecured creditors following the
agreement and payment of preferential creditors and the costs of the Administration.
However, until our work in collecting the debtors and agreeing preferential and
unsecured creditors is complete, we will not be able to estimate ‘the dividend to
unsecured creditors.

Cash at bank of £9,638 has been.realised and Edward Symmons have realised the
remaining unencumbered assets for £1,750. We are advised no equity is likely to be
available for the twelve colour press held under finance with HSBC Asset Finance.

We are in discussion with MPGI regarding the purchases of the Company to ensure
the full value for the acquisition was given. We will update creditors in our next

report in this regard.

We attach as Appendix C a summary of our receipts and payments.

MEETING OF CREDITORS

The Joint Administrators’ have decided to convene a meeting of creditors, pursuant to
paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended).

The following documentation is attached:

. Appendix D: formal notice convening the meeting is on Form 2.20B
. Appendix E: a form of proxy form for use at the meeting.
. Appendix F: an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

regarding creditors’ entitlement to vote

. Appendix G: a proof of debt to enable creditors who have not yet lodged their
claim to do so (please note that you will not be able to vote at the meeting
unless you have lodged your claim with the Joint Administrators)

The purpose of the meeting is for creditors to be able to consider the Joint
Administrators’ proposals (section 7 below) and to ask questions as regards the
conduct of the administration. At the meeting, creditors are also entitled to establish a




Creditors’ Committee should they so wish, provided that therg are no fewer than three
and no more than five wishing to be represented on the commuittee.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

The Joint Administrators’ proposals in relation to the Company are:

A

If a sale of the Company and/or its business is unachievable_then the Jo_int
Administrators should consider and pursue the most appropriate alternative
method of realising the assets for the benefit of the creditors.

The Joint Administrators should arrange to distribute available funds from_the
realised assets to those creditors entitled to them in such manner as they consider
will'lead to an early distribution of the available assets in an economic manner.

The Joint Administrators be authorised to make such application to court for
directions as they consider appropriate with a view to achieving the purposes of
the administration or their proposals.

In the event that a Creditors’ Committee is not established, the Joint
Administrators shall be authorised to draw their remuneration based upon their
time costs by reference to the time properly given by the Joint Administrators
and their staff, in attending to matters arising in the administration at Baker Tilly
Restructuring and Recovery LLP standard hourly rates, current details of which

are attached at Appendix I, but which are reviewed periodically to be paid out of

the assets of the Company and which may be drawn on account as and when
funds permit.

In the event that a Creditors’ Committee is not established, the Joint
Administrators shall be authorised to draw their disbursements and other
expenses incurred by them in the administration, to be paid out of the assets of
the Company, such disbursements to include “Category 2 disbursements” at the
rates disclosed in Appendix L

The Joint Administrators conclude the administration when all the property and
assets have been realised and distributed (after costs).

The Company exits the administration by way of creditor voluntary liquidation
or dissolution.

That Geoffrey Lambert Carton-Kelly and Michael David Rollings of Baker Tilly
Restructuring and Recovery LLP, 5 Old Bailey, London EC4M 7AF be
appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company following the cessation of the
administration.

To consider and if thought fit, appointing a Creditors’ Committee to assist the
Joint Administrators and subsequent Joint Liquidators should they be appointed.

In the event that a Creditors’ Commitiee is not established, the Joint
Administrators be discharged from liability in respect of any action of theirs as



10.

Joint Administrators immediately following their cessation to act as Joint
Administrators.

" PROPOSED EXIT FROM ADMINISTRATION

As noted above, it is proposed that the Company shall exit administration by creditors’
voluntary liquidation or by dissolution.

Should a creditor voluntary liquidation be the chosen route then it is proposed that
Geoffrey Lambert Carton-Kelly and Michael Rollings of Baker Tilly Restructuring
and Recovery LLP, 5 Old Bailey, London ECAM 7AF be appointed Joint Liquidators
of the Company following the cessation of the administration. Creditors should note
that they may nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator, provided that
the nomination is made after the receipt of the proposals and before the proposals are
approved.

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

Secured Creditors

HSBC Invoicé Finance (UK) Limited (“HSBC”) holds a fixed charge over the book
debts of the Company in respect of its secured lending. This charge was created on 8

June 2007 and registered on 13 June 2007.

Following the commencement of the administration, the debts collected have now

- discharged HSBC’s debt of £84,363 in full with the remaining balance to be collected

being available to the other classes of creditors.
Preferential Creditors

It is expected preferential creditors will receive a dividend of 100 pence in the pound
in respect of their debt estimated at £7,430.

Unsecured Creditors

It is probable unsecured creditors will receive a dividend, however, as explained
above, the quantum and timing of this is as yet unknown.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

Creditors are asked to consider resolutions as regards the payment of the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration and drawing certain disbursements from the
administration estate. These are detailed at paragraphs D and E of the Joint
Administrators’ proposals. If a Creditors’ Committee is appointed, it is for the
Committee to consider this resolution.

Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and
calculation (for example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs)




require approval prior to being drawn from the insolvency estate. These expenses are
known as “Category 2” disbursements.

For your information the following documentation is attached:

o Appendix H: Joint Administrators’ time cost analysis
Appendix I:  Joint Administrators’ charge out and disbursement rates -
Appendix J:  Summary of payments to Joint Administrators and associated
parties

° Appendix K: Charging, expenses and disbursement policy statement

A Creditors Guide to Joint Administrators’ Fees, a guide n relatipn to the
remuneration of Joint Administrators, can be accessed at the website of the
Association of Business Recovery Professionals at:

www.r3.org.uk/publications/statements of insolvency practice (Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9 — Remuneration of Insolvency Office Holders England &
Wales).

Alternatively, we can provide you with a copy on written request to our office.
Administrators’ time costs

Appendix H contains a summary of the Joint Administrators’ time costs to 29 January
2009.

The following is a narrative summary of the main tasks carried out to date by the Joint
Administrators:

Administration and Planning

This includes day-to-day administrative duties and dealing with statutory duties and
responsibilities, including advertising notice of the administration, providing notice to
creditors, dealing with the submission of the Statement of Affairs and filing necessary
documents at Companies House. Other duties include handling and recording receipts
and payments; VAT and Corporation Tax issues such as periodical VAT returns;
pension queries and general correspondence.

Investigations

In accordance with our statutory obligations under the Company Directors’
Disqualification Act 1986, we will be filing the appropriate documentation on the
conduct of the directors with the Department of Business, Enterprise & Regulatory
Reform. Should creditors have any issues they wish to raise with the Joint
Administrators regarding the conduct of the directors, I should be grateful if these
were provided to me in writing as soon as possible.

Realisation of Assets

Our staff have been assisting with various matters including the collection of debtors
and liaising with agents as regards the valuation and realisation of assets. A large




11.

amount of time has been spent on this area as it is considered to be a key aspect of _the
administration. Additionally, time has been spent reviewing some retention of title
claims with regard to stock and dealing with finance Company creditors.

Creditors

Queries from and correspondence with creditors and employees have been necessary
aspects of the administration process. The preparation of the Joint Administrators’
Proposals has been undertaken including the attendant aspects of providing and
obtaining the required information, convening the creditors’ meeting €tc.

Administrators’ disbursements

To date we have not drawn any funds on account of our disbursements incurred.

EC REGULATIONS

Tt is considered that the EC Regulations will apply and that these proceedings will be
main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulations as the centre of main
interest of the Company is in England and Wales.

(VL ey

Geoffrey Carton-Kelly
Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP
Joint Administrator

Geo_ﬁ'rcy l.amh:crt Carton-Kelly is licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners Association
Michae! Rollings is licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Association of Chartered Centified Accountants

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators who act as agents of the

Company and witheut personal liability




STATUTORY INFORMATION

COMPANY NAME:

PREVIOUS COMPANY NAMES:

COMPANY NUMBER:

DATE OF INCORPORATION:

TRADING NAME:
TRADING ADDRESS

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITY:
REGISTERED OFFICE:

SHARE CAPITAL:

NOMINAL & ISSUED SHARE CAPITAL

SHAREHOLDER:

DIRECTOR:

SECRETARY:

MORTGAGES AND CHARGES:

Appendix A

Spin Offset Limited

Bruce Closs Printing Limited

01293239

4 January 1977

n/a

32-39 Thurrock Commercial Centre
Purfleet Industrial Park

South Ockendon

Essex RM15 4YA

Printing and finishing

Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP 5
Old Bailey
London EC4M 7AF

Authorised share capital:
2,000 Ordinary shares

Issued: 500 Ordinary Shares at a par value of £1
each.

MPG Impressions Limited

Clive Haydn Martin
Michael Robin Milton
Mark Colin Croucher

None appointed.

HSBC Asset Finance (UK) Limited & HSBC
Equipment Finance (UK) Limited — Chattels
Mortgage registered 16/1/03.

HSBC Invoice Finance (UK) Limited — floating
charge, registered 13/6/07

HSBC Invoice Finance (UK) Limited — fixed
charge on purchased debts which fail to vest,
registered 13 June 2007.




Rule 2.29

Statement of affairs

Name of company

Spin Offset Limited

In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court

Statement as to the affairs of

(a) Insert name and . L.
address of registered Spin Offset Limited
office of the compary

of

5 Old Bailey, London EC4M 7AF

Form 2.14B

Company number
01293239 ]

Court case number

99 /2009

®)Insertdate ) the Sth day of January 2009, the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

I believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of

the affairs of the above named company as at (b).5 January 2009 the date that the company

entered administration.

Full name Michael Mil

Sign

Dated &vﬂk,%éfﬂfﬂfﬁ foq




A - SUMMARY OF ASSETS

Book Value Estimated to Realise

£ £
Assets Subject to Specific Charge
Assets Subject to Fixed Charge
Debtors (Pre-Appointment) 301,750 271,575
Less: Amounts Owing to HSBC Invoice Finance (UK) Limited (84,363)  (84,363)
217,387 187,212
Plant and Machinery. 689,912 500,000
Less: Amounts Owing to HSBC Asset Finance (577,000) (577,000)
112,912 {77,000) . Nil
Van 16,822 9,000
Less: Amounts Owing to Mercedes Benz Finance (14,043) (14,043)
2,779 (5,043) Nil
Assets Subject to Floating Charge
Uncharged Assets ,
Cash at Bank 9,648 9,648
Cash on Hand 1,359 0
Debtors (Pre-Appointmnent) 268,270 268,270
Furniture, Fixtures and Fittings 28,079 0
Plant and Machinery ] 47,613 1,000
Van 4,745 1,500
Vehicles 13,077 7,500
) 372,71 287,918

Available to preferential creditors 705,869 475,130




Al - SUMMARY OF LIABILITIES

Estimated to Realise

£ £
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors 475,130
Liabilities
Wages (3,734
Holiday Pay (3,696)
) (7.430)
Estimated Surplus (Deficiency) as regards preferential creditors 467,700
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders 467,700
Floating Charge Claims 0
Total assets available to unsecured creditors 467,700
Unsecured non-preferential claims
Deficiency in Fixed Charge (82,043)
Employees (149,629)
Trade and Expense Creditors (1,079,872)
(1,311,545)
Estimated Surplus (Deficiency) Unsecured creditors (843,845)
Share Capital: .
Ordinary . (500}
. (500}
Estimated Surplus (Deficiency) as regards members (844,345)

S'g&m‘e g, | Date: 2///?-,/09




b fr/zy

:91eQ ameudig

000 000 NP d1A\§ uopuo] 1931§ Joydey3 97 " VA

000 000 ZVE 8IM.L SAUER ABmosne)) aY ] ‘peoy 119407 YT SINSEI] INS[3D

000 00°L0T V86 €AY X385 wreyurey “UoN peoy Jsuiwdn L1y SUK ] uoj|Ie)

000 000 TXT SN SABRY pIoj[es Aeng) ageJoyouy ssaujjop VAE

00°0 00°0 TX2 S s4end _ploj[es “Aend sFesoqouy vdnd

000 00'0 d7ZL £8AN apseamaN ALAL m e UOISIAI(] ASUSA[OSU] 1§

000 36 E¥8TI 1Y 915§ xessg_uap[iseq ‘SBueA ‘s[audeip ¢ (W) AR “Butumolg

. NY6 SAD {(4149) uoneIapay

000 00'0 | Anusaon salg asdon Sy SSAUISNY USPLIIA ‘UNOD) SIAN[IA T sawnsnpu] Bunug ysug

000 0096 NOb [V( U3 PI0JARI) pEOY 19UUSY 0F Jea] 980077 ysnug

00°0 ULy “INE QZIATY X3SST YO0LNYJ, ISp PEGY uopuo pg g 3uN sIapnyg wnog

00°0 8E'SP6 AME TIdH 2quIodAM YBIH §49 Xod Od eig
LLS STIAR X583

000 oS’ 1Z¥ UCPUIRIQ INOS ¢ SNUSAY 3[BPSUY | 1Uf) 35NOH juow|syg Aipune juowjag
TOL 17DY SMoisaulseg Aep [[1yoany))

00'0 T1LsT'8 ‘eZeid [IY2nyD ‘009 Xod Od ‘SIAULIG JNO[0) PAXQ Ay |  ddueul S3[eg 7 1assy skejoeg
. ZMb 0110 J1preD

000 LBE8EET apisIagep Jende)) ‘DAL Jnoqrey ¢ ‘siadeq UORIPPIA Y SUOLI3[07) Snipeny

000 88°0L1'T Hd9 §NS UOPUIMS [ITH TIIUPUIAM HHd [eATY
. €d9 €40 Aung WYHEALVD

000 9'£89 ‘proy UOPAOLY Ly 9SNOH JuBIpEN ‘PauWIT ) Jaded oY gV sjspuniA oded o1y

] (soueun,]

000 000 MET [ING 3uIyHoA, peoy SquootiB.l, AUl DHSH) PaUWIT XOf UdpIy
T £97T AIYsIIS01a ]

00’0 95'L6E'61 INIATEOD JSam ABM NUWISMU] asnOY AemdneD PIT SHEUY slEry

000 9T'81Y gl 11494 d1ysuioourt 3uipreds ‘or xod Od Aiuogny 1o ueduy

000 LT6L66 | NAL 91D XassH uiddg omwisq [BINSnpU] [[IH 18408 T NN $10jULL] 380IqWY

060 01'8ST VS [MN UOpUOT “3U0GIJATBIA 193.0G UOSSI §9 SJaLIN0Y) U] JopessequIy

000 000 BUNULL] 3AT133101 PIOUBADY
NAE OTIN U]

000 ST'6P6°S1 aumnoqSummIg anuay) [BUISNpPUf Juljoing peoy SISED 77 AU 1aded ssasoy
DT S xessg ploJwioy

000 TL66Y'6 | ‘mOY IB1[[0D prOY MOY JAI[10D) Hed [BINSNpU] MEBYLON 9 3UN sIsysiuL] JuLd 4

¥ 1nas U2ALS PR F 1P
JoauiBA Anandas eq | Lyamdas Lae jo speraq Jojunomy (apodysod MIm) ssaappy JUBWIBL L0 JOJIPILI JO IWEN

‘uorssassod s Auedwos o) ut Auadod 1940 apn Jo UONUIET FUTUILE]D SIOHPAID PUB S31AIIS 1o spood jo Ajddns ay) o
soueape ul pred sjunows Buywie]o SJaWOiSNI PUB SIHAWRAE 3[ES feUONIpUCS Jo Sulsea] [a31eyD ‘aseydand-alry 1apun sIo)palo Aug KJHuspt pue SIONPaId fj8 apnpdul 1Snw no & “JLON

JILIAIT LEASAAO NIdS - SHOLIGHYD ANVAINOO 4




ya \ j I —
@ 0 \ Z \ J¢C, #rq amieudig
dN6 95710
oo.o Oo.o mo:u :whwz E UO0JII0A uou\w:_EuA I9mo] E._mm v:._oU ﬁ H_ED m._.mU ouxm wuu_:m Inog
T9S PN 19159G0UB ] 1918310
000 00°0 | We “jred [eHIsnpu JUBQUUON ‘9SnoH ure, ‘[euonsuisiu] Ae( dnousy yuil g
adac
000 £L°087'7 | U1DH UOPUDT [[oMUNISD M0Y SO PIB X SIoNed 9SNOH 18] 9IAH 1811
000 '8 AHS £ 19 UOpUOT MOSWEYEM 1U5353.) 9dIoy] g7 SDUBUNUIBIA 31
d8L ¥NN
00'0 96'¥8L uoydwEyYLON S|[IWysTy peoy] pJojpag PIQ I8pLqsuasny) g1 1wodup3 |
000 10°'80Z°€1 JHp 1V U2 PIoJARID ‘ABA, PUNOYAID ¢ $$0[80.n7
00'0 60'V5LT dV( S PICJWOY 2nUdAY URALG 6 py7 seljddng Juigended Xassg
00°0 3CLIY HHO TND *9557 pIoJSwisy) © 19948 [BH 1918 AI0]NS 7§ X3SSH
00°0 00°0v2 SO STND X3587 UYDJRH UOPSA[Y “POIOU0YS 0T AdUNBd V plempl
00°0 LYE8S°T "TV6 9DN WeyAumON yI8d ssaulsng XjUsoyq * unop) Uijun uo - g
000 00119 TO9 13 UOpuo] aue Youd 1§ ‘Alemald uewnl] pjQ 2y ], UOpUO‘ JO S9N
AVS 11dN
000 000 ModmaN ‘Ureslaqy 938isq [BLISNpU] S3[uM JO S0ULd OF I} SOTBIOIYOSI(]
0070 9T’ Pbo11 HHE [ AN X355 YDINUDWIOH ‘Aepy J1Usyiag O (IN) uel ‘mag
000 vEOvT'61 NV8 TND X955 PI0JSWIaYD) *9AL(] Jouur] 05t (IN) uea] ‘ureyuag
00t :
00°0 0070 £N uopuoT .hu_:oﬁ_ g .vuow— 3}Bd m__:nmom e .mm:om hm?oﬁ@ uowaqg
1ds #+hIN
000 6661 | 191SYIUBA J91BAIN) WBI] JIed Em.amm_uﬁ JUEBQUUON 9SNOH tureA _anoH«mEEE h.mQ
00°0 19°90L°08 "1L1 §198S UOPEOT 193n§ PI003Y ‘9SNOH UAJSON P37 [[SLIN 79 AdAJRY SAlAB(
000 00°0 4dS 1VQ ey plojue( ‘Aep\ [BNQIQ Yinog P17 Buisso1)y 19ARy piCJLEQ
000 00°0 SUSH §S0ID WRII[BAL ‘PROY 8T *anus) o1 sy ] £ I P¥1 Suoiiowold ojmE(]
00'0 LE'PEY NHL 61877 Spaa] 31BISg [BLISOPU] P[3LLIOOIA] § J1U[] L)
000 00"90£°I T ATE pLAY X0s87 Isunwdy) OnUIAY I9ISIYDUIA $9 (53A) e[e8uy “15p10)
AVZ 0ZND xassg
00'0 £9'L69°8 MO|IBH ‘splayaldwol o AFAQLIV + PEOY YINOS ST-T ssoystuLy a9(dwo)
00°0 07 8650 A6 HCOA, UOpUOT 19948 UOIYS 8T ug1seQ suwnjo)
VAY ST ¥o85F UOPUNOQ
00'0 6165095 | . Wnog “Yred [BLISHpu] 198(1angd 20US)) [EOISWILOT NIOLNY], §T A|quassy mojo)
uNT
00'0 1T P8l 61N Yooy 159 ‘Kesy umdioq o umdioq 11 3un Inojoy) 2AR23[{0D
000 | SE061YI Xd1 1A xassg Jaisunudp) ‘peoy yuoJ €7 (I} Joue( “PIosst[D
00°0 $£°9Z6 VHE S1ND Ad[I3que) 010z xod Od P ury A
F AJLIMOIS WIALY [JED] FIqap
Joanea Aamas agegg | Ajanaas Loe jo speyag Joyanomy JUBMIBLD 10 10)IPIAD JO BN

(apodsod gum) ssa1ppy




bo,/Z/7E o=

00°0 00’0 Z17 19 weysuiug 998]d AQ[puLlg USAS BUBJA 991U A PIEQUIOT
000 000 L1 ¥HS UOPUOT ABAL WEYSIMST 939]j0D) WeYSsLma]
000 T9°6LE91 HO9 La Way Jsany3[siyD [IfH Suosaa] €47 (TN A 984 o1
0070 68°6£2°C 1'IS STIAY Xassg UOPUS2() 0§ 9AL( 31404 69 (IW) s1oues 58]
000 Yr'E8L 181 1DI Xas5g pI0J|I peoy 93100 SHOM HJI0D UBUUSTOR UYo[
00'0 00'0 HAS 01 Weyuage(] peoy apady 097 ‘0D JuUaauiduy [ Fuuaauisuy ([
00°0 00°66L HS6 $1ND 2nysdurey ysnoioqure, suapIen) JOOIqWIOH 4 o0f
Y1
00°0 8€°00LSE Jd1 8V uay pug Aemioue|y ydsiny) *asnoH sewker | dnoiny sadeJ uonBnsroW monmu Iy
00°0 29'0 VIp IAQ A9pn( L6 X0d Od SUONING|S WOONSBAY [ENIU]
e
000 16°655°E1 OTAA oY 2WnoqiuINIS 241 WeYuog SSnoH 3RIdWnoy saded apusdapu]
ZHS
000 99T EPNE X3sSng 159 BOg-Aq-urmyaJoys 18T *puj Aem noqreH soiureuA(] 0Ip&H
000 0ETLNL 7S6 6DS SUaH plojdunung * SN 0T (IW) Jaydosty )y luny
51q2p pasBydmd paywIT
00°£9¢'8 L00T/90/€1 Jan0 98reYd PaxId 00°€9€'p8 MHET 1INd Buiguoa proy squioswsy |7 (3} sousLy 9010AU] DESH
B1aq)epIoH
00°000°LLS £00Z/10/91 | 19n0 98eBuOW S[aNBYD 00'000°'LLS aot sid uoiseqdpg £69¢ xod Od ‘peoy adioyie) 1 aoueUL] 1955V DESH
00'0 $¥0TF SST p1IAN X9ssq Jajsunudn) © psoy uoness [ J4SH
000 TT'880°LY AIL PNN NOLINVHLAON S[[lunioelg ‘9snof] US191aA08 paywiy Jaded YHwg pIBMoH
00'0 01'€9 X NP 6] X055H UIBquage(] 19908 3[8D) CEY (AN} uey “rodooH
SHb ZING Xassng
00'0 0088 PZ1 oM Suiuom ‘peoy uoiBupLreg ‘esnoy a8pug uoidulng SWOJSNY) 7 NUIAY WH
V1 LT [00I9AL
Q00 000 0 m:oozo ¢ MN 100[] pIE .::D \no:o.:cmﬁ [eUOnEN SWIOISNY) 9 ANUAIY WH
4ag
000 000 €41 anysdomy§ PIOJjaL, “Yred PIOJIEIS N0 YUOMSUIjOH § |  IouEuL dloAu] [Bde]) WorlH
_ LE8 ETINY Xassq weyuiey
00°0 £1'67C ‘A pn JOUBIA 3Jud [RLOSTPUL MO1ALLe ] ABA\ MOLIEd (GE UM sajyderny uostiH
000 Wil VV0 8M.L X9SOIPPIIAl_PIOPUAIE 1908 YSIH 9L - 69 N F1aq]epieH
000 0£01L 4§ 8DS SMYSPIOJUSH UOISA0Y ABAL UewwIef 47O ST UM $59dd Yoo L 19H
00'0 8L'61T°0Z | A3 11D] Xos5g Subjleg proy 93pLGBUO] 9§ SSNOH AUud]n g Auadolg Auua[h
00'0 00'0 XASSH dunpreg ‘py 98pHqEu0T 9¢ asH Auud[D Auualn
00'0 000 YN8 ITMN UOpuoT peoy Ad[ysul] £b8 SI3ZB]D
000 8LEIR NNT PTIAT X385 ISUC) ‘peOy pIemoH §8 (I uaydarg atdsafpn
000 80°S6¥ ANT FEND UOIY PEOY J00IGISIBAN 31BIST 00IQIIEM U0V Jasua( Jouplen
F AJLINDRS UIALS P F 9P
Joanpep Aumoass aeg | ALndIs Lue Jo speR(Q JO JuROWY {apoxysod M) ssaappy JUBWIB[D J0 J0)|PAII JO WBN




%G 7 C/ \NN sare(]

amyeudig

00°0 000 ZDT 0ZND X559 MO[IBH 0459 X0g Od ‘Fomod aseypind T—* =2 samog] AaUnd
AOZ 1D Xossg

00°0 6L613 PIOJ[] ‘SUBT SJUSWA]D) 1MOY) SIWR]D H1/€] SNOH oJuBydxg wowdBeuey did

pajan]

000 000 J08 J1Mm uopuoT 992R8 pUe[ed 07-61 Auedwop) uononpold amld
Zd0

000 05026 TINH 1YSpIoJUaH ‘UOPSSPPOH Peoy spuld 3snoy mideN uuduaaiog [d

000 R9'P96°1T VSt 91d uopuo Jeans uosuaydmg L9 SIoYSIUL] UL UOHOSJIa

00°C 000 ArZ 0ZND MOEH 2380 YFInqUIpT | PaIfUlT S301AIag PAIeYS U0sIEdd

000 95796801 0L §dg WUsY As[uems “9[qeIXaH ‘peoy JOLWRIB[D §91 (D PRy P0lBag
HVO £71S $3iog 3001quI0D

000 ¥6°067°01 | ‘peoy Swoyfor(g eIy BulpslL AeqoW -1 SHUN 35H ajAod (diysJoataval up) aoed

000 000 NI 104 pIoJpeig 192408 S3|Iey)) “esnoy s[epuly PRI S201A198 [edeT Bwnd()

11 BUDIIA BA

000 00'0 QAT €97 391590197 6L X0 0d | (311) [euonewau] jode@ 201J0O
Nds L7049

000 £1'806°T | - “amysduel OOH ‘PIOLYOUIA PEOY WeYIPQ 338n0Q s1adaayy uB[saq yeo

000 00I0L'T DE 1IN YOIMION 13948 A3ung ‘L b Xog Od P17 AouINSUJ UOTU(} YIMION
Ag0 e Xessyg

000 O0'LIS | ‘IlH PIOMRH peoy jBLaMY PUSINOG 238)ST [ELOSTPU SNUSAY & JuiBew] eIpa]y NIV

00°0 00'8¢ Or6 OIS syang 13A] 21eisg [BLOSOPU] ABMITPTY TUTHRIA] J3[NIAL
ANT 613 Aoumg uciBussay)

000 £9°600°L ‘peOy peSUIaYIedT YIBd ssauisng [[amaed vH-13 sHun paywrg suolssaydw] DI
MEZ TINE FumHom

000 y1ZEY'E peoy 2quodowssd Py (311 souruL] 3010AU] DESH 0/° S10INqQLISI YIHEUOIN
QNS LA SUADY

00 €P0°F1 00°€FOP1 U S103SPIBD “BALI(] 8T 311003p[B)) 9M0)) pealsimy J0UBUL] ZUDg SAPRIIN
HAY 12ND

000 000 | feumg ‘Funjom ‘pecy AssUSyD) ‘nua)) AB0[OUY0a ] USB TN Funoy ey UIIBTON

000 SEPOE H.LS 6[JND MOLIBH S9[0BUUL YL PEOY 1940 * 3SNOH ¥jfad SASTUOW

000 38°6Z6'1E ANy TN x3ssg ‘pIojuoy] Sed 3T Aem 2pALD 1T nodsueL ], BATIN

000 9Z'piL 96 W6 £d1 YoLsd] peoy UOREN ‘9SNOH puB]s] P11 Auedwio)) Jaded SUOSEN
€40S 61D

000 +S°70¥9 X9S5E MOMEH “ABMUI2IN Jivd ssoulsng MO[IBH +Z0d € WU} §5214 UISATBIA]
dO9 +188

000 $6°055°T |  UOPUOT AR WRYSIMST $5T 2)¥IST [RLISNPUT WIBYSIMAT € JUN) Bunaje Wiy wiepw
ASY NS

000 00'0 | uonng peoy 1Moy uoyng Yz 2sNOH UCIFUILIO(T 001 PUNOID) P BION]

3 Kuandes UAAL3 PIRY F309P
Joamea | Apamdasajeq | AIndss Auw Jo seaQ 30 junomy {a3ponsod [JIM) SSIPPY | JUBIIIU[D J0 JOYPAII JO IWEN




mnw ®w m o

a ameudi§
) X4€ 998

00°0 000 uopuoy ‘e swoyiuesy ey Suipes, weyBuljag 1 AN Burxapu] matainog

000 §9°8¢1 (108 LN X9s5g P20JWOY MGy Ja1][00) PEOY 159104 69/L9 210 1589 pnog

00'0 00°0 $521ppu OU sAysusjiows

000 81°L10°1 DHE F[HY 4s1ng Bunjio( aue JusouA slapuigyjooq aul[Ayg

000 009 VM9 7784 Je-1adns-uoisom dj1op ‘Asmyted £0€ - 10€ PANWIT NN VLIS

Q00 97'610°6 ddp ZIA X857 Yomysioy ‘3sey)) Josoueq L8 () g0y 19)89A11S

P

000 08°168°¢ dd9 SINN Suuanay Aem uoug Sred uouQ | swaysAg ssauisng quomamnys

000 8€'11 AA¥ b¥O m0O3sR[D 168¢€ X0d Od ~0j0 Jamod Ysmoas
LvZ TN

00°0 9I'S10°t X3¢5g plojuioy * peoy uoAT ajesg Sumpel], sjoog 71 3uN §q8D paojwioy
V9 ENN

000 9T°80L €01 UOIdWRYLION e UOYNOJ 9SO UOISUB *SSNOH UBLUSIUNE] dnoiny awoy waqoy
OV AN uopuo]

000 000 SUSPIEY) SYBNOLOE 6 08]d Aseaug 9snOH uIMng 6 AN dT13dy

pajwiy

000 8E'¥9L 11 AHS 89S UOpuoT proY 25JOUYNOEIH ‘ONUI)) SSOI0-IH uoneuIwe T WHJ SUCHOI[IY
dA0 SIAM

00'0 000 piopep, peoy a8usyoxd (9 ‘asnoy o8usyoxg ‘ST xog O d 20130 SwawAsg Aouspunpay

000 000 NOS LTJA X357 5ABID) *350]0) UopysTy | pea d
VAV STIATY X058T A9[dAV €1V POy Uopuoy

000 00°0 e [BLISNPU] 199[1INg ‘9nUa7) [BI0IIWIOT) HOCLTW ], BE BuuaswmBuyg ump 9y

000 00°59¢°8 JHE TNJ WY S{|9M 3dpLqUR], ‘ABp UBIARYD G UM ysiui] anind

00°0 000 $$2Jppe OU SpIemy yaam, UL
ury

00°0 9Z'¥9¢€ | 1dI Mopng yowsd] proy sefeq ssauisng LoD sajed £1 1N 53014138 Wooy g
ZL16 0D 33151200

00°0 1L1LE NJ2d [ELISnpu] S[[eI2AdS peCY YSno[D Uno) umol) 9/¢ sN|4 WOO0IsSai]

00°0 LS'8Y6'SE AV 9.8 WeBUIULIg YHOMUIA ‘peoy AmgsTur] dnoiny Jaded Je1waid
NdE 1SS xos5g

000 £1'8s¢ uOp[iseg ‘proy 34o004ed By Bulpel ] ajedsuciay £z 1uN) AN Add
gd8

000 9T'EF9'El 911D SOID ‘PA0Ja[0)) HIBd [BLUSNDU] I9YSTIN 350{3) I[QLoNID §10NpoId Wo0ISSAId £0IaWo
OHo €718

000 SLUpL'8 | duysyled 300Iqu[o)) proy 3[epu[oD Hodiy momjiedH uopuo] 081D S04

000 000 TINS L1IAY X357 sARID) “PROY PUSYINOG LS | pAtwrT sanddng feownoalg gad

000 000 ZDT 0TD X358 MO[IBH 0£59 x0g Od “1am0d aseyaing Samog AduLd

¥ AJIndas uIALd [JED $199p
JoanjeA Luindgs gpeq | Hndes Luw Jo spreg Jomnouwy (apodsod g3a) ssaappv JUBUIIBLD 10 JOJIPAID JO JWEN




/ . 7

@\\N\\N\HEQ pudig

000 19°691°%1 preog 7 2ded AMM

000 00°$L9°1 D[S ST X557 UCPUSXDQ (ANOS ‘FUBT UOLIELD) ()] (IN) 1aqoy ‘spoom

000 00°SLS 61 €6 8SS X355H PUB[S] AAUBD) ‘PBOY MIIAI[ISE)) HI S9MOL (IW) Lareg “spoom,
ONE INL S{PM 93pHqun]

00°0 00'689°T ‘pe0y ploiduo yred sseulsng ulp{feyD 9 Asdpuig Ayl Buipurg adem

00°0 86216 (169 19 UopuoT ‘peoy pUBlIaRng aSNOH pUBauIng J 1M 3zZ1{BNSIA

00°0 00'0 | VNL OTT WU PI0JSIjAY poopy ALren() “peoy] 3587 qZ{ Hun UoISIA
DS6 T3S uopuo]

000 61°76Z'sZ | PooM £24qY ‘peoy 9mOISXT|a 18IS JRLISNpU] UBdPUAT 9 UM SIoySiuL] JuLld onbiun
N6

00°0 L 6¥OLO'ET | OTN UOpuoT suoisisyM 12208 Y3IH 00v1- p6E1 ‘@Snoy omg waydsen|n

g6 €1V WY 13[FYLON _

00°0 000 |  9STY PEAS] ‘DNUAY S[EPUORI 9T ‘SISIN{I0 UOTOY A[SULIO Surjpuey [Eo1URYIIN SYL
DHL

000 vE'SSE | 81N xossg AnqjuL ‘Aep Yred doormy, yed Jaddi) ¢z wun v o[du

00'0 00°526'8 AFE TNL U9 SI[9p 98pUquN] ‘Peoy pRYBLOT "V U] $30IA19§ BUIpuig Spel],
€18 SINL

Oo.o NN.wOmnﬂﬂ Euvw nou.:.U anouom vmow_ udoumEmE oum._mm— mmo_.__m:m ﬁ.m_m =E ME

000 06°9F JZ1 TN'TUIodUr] §.8 %od Od J01|NBaYy SUOIsU Ay,
X06 ¥0D

000 08’ $89 1915010]0)) ¢ iBd ssaulsng S[[BI2AIE ABAL [SUNIG AUQ SIXY soyydein suenowyda]

000 000 | ST1993 UOpuoT ‘PeOY BUIpOY YIEd [ELISNPU] UOPUOT (8 IIU[] $9g Weal

000 8T'99LE AMS €240 JIPIBD OpEZ XOF O SIVIAIIG JAWOSND Sep) 22jBMS

000 000 1H9 TN X0S3|ppyA piQud 21815 Julpel], s8pHqUITE sawe[ uaydalg

00°0 Z1I'197°e (VT yINY Ja1surd() peoy A2, s12GI00) 6L SIONINOS UBIO( 7§ UCIUBIS

] NHO )
00°0 ££'£69 YIML X9SRPPUN Weylay ABm [BHUAD) 3[USY) AMASN 3y [BUONBIAU] JuLIdg
000 S1°688'T DHS 73 UOPUOT YONPIOYS 1334§ Bu0T R0Y/LOY UOISIoAId 7 Pasdg
7 Ayanaas CEYYF) PRY 3199p
Joanjep Ayumaas aeq | Leandas Lue Jo spreRg Jo mowmy (apoxsod yum) ssaappy JURWIE] JO I0JPAID JO SWBN




Receipts and Payments Abstract: Spin Offset Limited - In Administration
As as 23 February 2009

SOA Value £ £
SECURED ASSETS
Debtors {Pre-Appointment) 141,104.12
141,104.12
SECURED CREDITORS
HSBC Invoice Finance (UK) Limited (84,363.00)
(84,363.00)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Cash at Bank 9,638.13
Plant and Machinery 750.00
Van 1,000.00
__ 11,3813
0.00 —08.12025
REPRESENTED BY
Administration Bank Account 68,391.75
VAT Receivable (Payabie) (262.50)

68,129.25

=58.129.25




Rule 2.35
Form 2.20B

Appendix D

Notice of a meeting of creditors

{a) Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of the

administrator(s)

(b) Insert full name and
address of registered

office of the Company

(c} Insert details of place
of meeting

{d) Insert date and time
of meeting

*Delete as applicable

" Celete as
applicable

Company number
01293239

Name of Company
Spin Offset Limited - In Administration

Court case number
99 of 2009

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court

Notice is hereby given by (a) Geoffrey Lambert Carton-Kelly and Michael Rollings
of Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP, 5 Old Bailey, London EC4M 7TAF

tﬁat a meeting of the creditors of (b) Spin Offset Limited

is to be held at (c) Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP 5 Old Bailey ,
London, EC4M 7AF

on (d} 11 March 2009 at 11:00 AM.
The meeting is:

*(1) an initial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 5@ of Schedule Bl to the
Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Schedule™);

*(2) enmimitial-erediters-meeting-reguested-unde:
*(4) a-further-croditora-meotine-underparasranh

I invite you to attend the above meeting.

A proxy form is enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date
of the meeting if you cannot attend and wish to be represented.

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2.38 at the meeting you must give to me,
not later than 12.00 hours on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting,
details in writing of your claim.

Al

Signed
Geoffrey Lambert Carton-Kelly
Joint Administrator

Dated Q.L\- - Qa)q

A copy of the *proposals / reviged-propesels is attached



Appendix F

INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 (AS AMENDED)

Entitlément to vote (Rule 2.38)

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7)

Subject as follows, at a meeting of creditors in administration proceedings a
person is entitled to vote only if —

a) he has given to the Administrator, not later than 12.00 hours on the
business day before the day fixed for the meeting, details in writing of
the debt which —

i)  he claims to be due to him from the company; or
ii)  in relation to a Member State Liquidator, is claimed to be due to
creditors in proceedings in relation to which he holds office;

b) the claim has been duly admitted under the following provisions of this
Rule; and

c) there has been lodged with the Administrator any proxy which he
intends to be used on his behalf,

and details of the debt must include any calculation for the purposes of Rules
2.40t0 2.42.

The chairman of the meeting may allow a creditor to vote, notwithstanding
that he has failed to comply with paragraph (1)(a), if satisfied that the failure
was due to circumstances beyond the creditor's control.

The chairman of the meeting may call for any document or other evidence to
be produced to him, where he thinks it necessary for the purpose of
substantiating the whole or any part of the claim.

Votes are calculated according to the amount of a creditor's claim as at the
date on which the company entered administration, less any payments that
have been made to him after that date in respect of his claim and any
adjustment by way of set-off in accordance with Rule 2.85 as if that Rule were
applied on the date that the votes are counted.

A creditor shall not vote in respect of a debt for an unliquidated amount, or
any debt whose value is not ascertained, except where the chairman agrees to
put upon the debt an estimated minimum value for the purpose of entitlement
to vote and admits the claim for that purpose. -

No vote shall be cast by virtue of a ¢claim more than once on any resolution put
to the meeting.

Where -

a)  acreditor is entitled to vote under this Rule;

b)  has lodged his claim in one or more sets of other proceedings; and

¢)  votes (either in person or by proxy) on a resolution put to the meeting;
and

d) the Member State Liquidator casts a vote in respect of the same claim,

only the creditor's vote shall be counted.




8)

9)

10)

Where -

a) a creditor has lodged his claim in more than one set of other
proceedings; and _

b) more than one Member State Liquidator seeks to vote by virtue of that
claim,

the entitlement to vote by virtue of that claim is exercisable by the Member
State Liquidator in main proceedings, whether or not the creditor has lodged
his claim in the main proceedings.

For the purposes of paragraph (6), the claim of a creditor and of any Member
State Liquidator in relation to the same debt are a single claim.

For the purposes of paragraphs (7) and (8), "other proceedings" means main
proceedings, secondary proceedings or territorial proceedings in another
Member State.




Appendix I

BAKER TILLY RESTUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP

LONDON OLD BAILEY

CURRENT BUSINESS RECOVERY CHARGE OUT RATES

£
Partner 475
Manager 225-395
Administrator 100-175
Support staff 75-100

It is the office holder’s policy to ensure that work undertaken is carried out by the
appropriate grade of staff required for each task, having regard to its complexity and
the skill and experience actually required to perform it.

Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP’s charge out rates are reviewed
periodically.

“CATEGORY 2” DISBURSEMENTS

Authority will be sought to recover the following costs as “Category 2” disbursements
at the first shareholders’ meeting

Fax 5 pence per sheet
Photocopying 10 pence per sheet
Internal room hire £250 per part day
Subsistence £23 per night
Travel (car) 38 pence per mile




Appendix J

'SUMMARY OF PAYMENTS TO JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ AND ASSOCIATED PARTIES

AMOUNTS PAID OR PAYABLE TO THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FIRM

TYPE AND PURPOSE

£

Baker Tilly - Remuneration

Baker Tilly - Disbursements

Total

AMOUNTS PAID OR PAYABLE TO ASSOCIATED PARTIES OF JOINT
ADMINISTRATORS
TYPE AND PURPOSE £
Total

AMOUNTS PAID OR PAYABLE TO THE

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ SOLICITOR

TYPE AND PURPOSE

£

Total

AMOUNTS PAID OR PAYABLE TO THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ AGENT

TYPE AND PURPOSE

£

Edward Symmons LLP

1,750.00

Total

1,750.00




Appendix K

BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP

CHARGING, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS POLICY STATEMENT

Charging policy

Partners, directors, managers, administrators, cashiers, secretarial and support staff are
allocated an hourly charge out rate which is reviewed from time to time.

Work undertaken by cashiers, secretarial and support staff will be or has been charged
for separately and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the
hourly rates charged by partners, directors, managers and administrators.

Time spent by partners and all staff in relation to the insolvency estate is charged to
the estate.

Time is recorded in 6-minute units.

The current charge rates for Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP London are
attached

Time billed is subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate.

Expenses and disbursements policy

Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred in relation to an insolvency estate
are re-charged to the insolvency estate.

Expenses and disbursements which comprise external supplies of incidental services
specifically identifiable to the insolvency estate require disclosure to creditors, but do
not require creditors’ approval prior to being drawn from the insolvency estate. These
are known as “Category 17 disbursements.

Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise 1dent1ﬁcat10n and
calculation (for example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs)
require the approval of creditors prior to be being drawn from the insolvency estate.
These are known as “Category 2” disbursements.

A resolution to consider approving “Category 2” disbursements at the attached rates
applicable to Baker Tilly Restructuring and Récovery LLP London will be proposed to
creditors’ in general meeting

General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a disbursement.
‘Any payments to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate
has an interest will only be made with the approval of creditors.

Where applicable, expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an
insolvency estate are subject to VAT at the applicable rate.




